
1 

 

Employment Development Department 
 
 
BUDGET NO.  7100 
 
REPORT NO.  1 
 

GOVERNMENT CODE 
 

TITLE 13. CALIFORNIA SAVINGS AND ASSET PROJECT [95500. - 95508.] 
 ( Title 13 added by Stats. 2002, Ch. 1024, Sec. 2. ) 
 

95503.   
 
(a) The department shall issue by July 1, 2003, a request for proposals to entities that may apply 
to become the nonprofit facilitator of the project. Applications shall include, but need not be 
limited to, all of the following components:  
(1) A description of the organization submitting the proposal. 
(2) A description of the planning process used to design the project. 
(3) A business plan, including a market assessment, to be developed and used during the 
planning process, describing a target group or target area and the needs to be served, and cultural 
considerations. 
(4) A marketing plan, including a description of the outreach and recruitment of participants for 
the project that uses information developed in the planning and market assessments. 
(5) A description of project operations, including a description of the fiscal management plan, 
staffing pattern, arrangements with financial institutions, data management plan, and 
partnerships with other organizations. 
(6) A description of the accounting methods to be used and evidence that the entity has the 
capacity to monitor pooled matching funds and project funding. 
(7) A financial projection, including a proposed budget and fund development strategies. 
(8) An annual audit. 
(9) A description of primary project policies and procedures. 
(10) A description and plan for delivery of personal financial management training and asset-
specific training. 
(b) The department shall, with the cooperation of the nonprofit facilitator, submit an annual 
report to the Legislature on the first day of January, commencing in 2004. The report shall 
include, but is not limited to, all of the following: 
(1) The number of enrolled participants. 
(2) The number of individual development accounts established. 
(3) The aggregate savings achievements. 
(4) The number of participants who have completed the program. 
(5) The number of participants who have completed financial education. 
(6) A minimum of two participant profiles. 
(7) A financial report, including the use of state funds, other leveraged funds, and the status of 
other committed funds. 
(8) A summary of program achievements and obstacles. 
(9) Program and fiscal projections for the next year. 



2 

 

(c) (1) The department shall assemble a review committee to read and score proposals by 
interested nonprofit facilitators in response to the request for proposals. The review committee 
shall include a staff member from the department and other experienced individual development 
account practitioners from diverse communities. 
(2) The review committee shall score the proposals according to the components required in 
Section 95504, as well as best practice standards agreed upon by the asset-building field and a 
demonstrated capacity to conduct statewide activities and subcontract with service providers 
around the state. 
(d) The department shall select a nonprofit facilitator to participate in the project based on the 
proposals submitted and scored pursuant to this section. 
(e) The department shall allocate funding to the nonprofit facilitator for the project, subject to the 
requirements and limitations of the funding source. 
(f) The department shall annually pay the nonprofit facilitator up to 10 percent of the project’s 
total annual allocation for the purpose described in Section 95504, and may reserve up to 5 
percent of the project’s total annual allocation for its own administrative purposes. 
(Added by Stats. 2002, Ch. 1024, Sec. 2. Effective January 1, 2003. Conditionally operative as 
prescribed in Section 95501.) 
 

Bill Lead Authors Subject Latest Bill 
Version 

Last History 
Action 

Status Fiscal 
Committee 

Vote 
Required 

AB-692 Aroner, Cedillo, 
Keeley, Koretz, 
Salinas, Strom-
Martin 

 Human services. Chaptered 
09/28/2002 

09/28/2002 - 
Chaptered by 
Secretary of State 
- Chapter  1024, 
Statutes of  2002. 
09/28/2002 - 
Approved by the 
Governor. 

-   

 

COMMENTS/RECOMMENDATIONS:   
 
The California Savings and Asset Project has never been funded or implemented. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3 

 

REPORT NO. 2 
 
UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE CODE 
 

DIVISION 3. EMPLOYMENT SERVICES PROGRAMS [9000. - 11024.] 
  ( Heading of Division 3 amended by Stats. 1973, Ch. 1207. ) 
PART 1. EMPLOYMENT AND EMPLOYABILITY SERVICES [9000. - 11024.] 
  ( Heading of Part 1 amended by Stats. 1973, Ch. 1207. ) 
CHAPTER 2. Employment Development Department [9500. - 9912.] 
  ( Heading of Chapter 2 amended by Stats. 1979, Ch. 373. ) 
ARTICLE 5. Jobs for California Graduates Program [9900. - 9908.] 
  ( Article 5 added by Stats. 2000, Ch. 313, Sec. 2. ) 
    

9907.   
 
(a) The department shall submit an annual report to the Legislature on the performance outcomes 
of the Jobs for California Graduates local programs on an annual basis.  
(b) The department shall report the following outcomes at the end of the 12-month followup 
period: 
(1) Secondary education completion rate as compared to the Jobs for America’s Graduates 
standard of 90 percent for senior participants. 
(2) Positive outcomes rate, such as youth employed, enrolled in a postsecondary institution, or 
serving in the military, or all of these, as compared to the Jobs for America’s Graduates standard 
of 80 percent positive outcomes for graduates. 
(3) Full-time placement rate, such as youth engaged in full-time employment, full-time military, 
or combining postsecondary education with employment. 
(4) All other participant outcomes as required by the Governor under Section 122(h) of the 
federal Workforce Investment Act of 1998. 
(Added by Stats. 2000, Ch. 313, Sec. 2. Effective January 1, 2001.) 
 

Bill Lead Authors Subject Latest Bill 
Version 

Last History 
Action 

Status Fiscal 
Committee 

Vote 
Required 

AB-2827 Cardoza Employment 
Development 
Department:  Jobs for 
California Graduates 
Program. 

Chaptered 
09/07/2000 

09/07/2000 - 
Chaptered by 
Secretary of State 
- Chapter   313, 
Statutes of  2000. 

-   

SB-1246 Polanco Unemployment:  
seasonal 
farmworkers. 

Amended 
Assembly 
08/30/2000 

11/30/2000 - Died 
on file. 

- Yes Majority 

 

COMMENTS/RECOMMENDATIONS:   
 
The Jobs for California Graduates local program has not been funded since 2002-2003. 


